policies or new risks, and as protection against catastrophes, and the Group has developed a reinsurance
strategy to ensure that a prudent and appropriate reinsurance program is in place, which manages such
concentration of insurance risks based on historical experience of loss frequency and severity of similar risks
and in similar geographical zones.

FWD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 富衛集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

124

  27   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how profit or loss and equity would have increased/(decreased) if changes in key assumptions
related to determination of insurance and reinsurance contract balances that were reasonably possible at the reporting
date had occurred. This disclosure does not offset movements in the fair value of financial assets backing those
liabilities. This analysis presents the sensitivities both gross and net of reinsurance contracts held and assumes that all
other assumptions remain constant. The effects on profit or loss and equity are presented gross of the related income
tax.

31 December 2024 Profit or loss CSM Equity

US$m Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

10% increase in mortality  (80)  (42)  (315)  (144)  (74)  (50)
10% decrease in mortality  66  36  342  160  61  45
10% increase in morbidity  (191)  (158)  (1,062)  (868)  (23)  (21)
10% decrease in morbidity  139  111  1,125  924  (29)  (26)
10% increase in expenses  (37)  (33)  (188)  (189)  (25)  (21)
10% decrease in expenses  37  33  193  196  25  21
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates  (203)  (131)  (486)  (406)  (233)  (146)
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates  122  99  690  538  147  109

31 December 2023 Profit or loss CSM Equity

US$m Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

10% increase in mortality  (66)  (46)  (350)  (162)  (58)  (49)
10% decrease in mortality  54  35  370  177  45  37
10% increase in morbidity  (165)  (142)  (1,136)  (930)  (26)  (26)
10% decrease in morbidity  128  106  1,175  968  (13)  (12)
10% increase in expenses  (42)  (42)  (254)  (254)  (31)  (31)
10% decrease in expenses  41  40  253  253  29  29
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates  (236)  (220)  (508)  (335)  (265)  (246)
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates  131  113  754  552  154  133

FWD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 富衛集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

125

  27   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial risks

The Group is exposed to a range of financial risks, including asset concentration risk, credit risk, market risk, and liquidity
risk. The Group applies a consistent risk management philosophy that is embedded in management processes and
controls such that both existing and emerging risks are considered and addressed.

The following section summarises the Group's key risk exposures and the primary policies and processes used by the

[…]

Derivative financial instruments  —  —  416  416

Total financial liabilities  496  2,422  1,088  4,006

Insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities  40,073
Reinsurance contract liabilities  304

Total insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities  40,377

Note:
1 As at 31 December 2024, borrowings of US$nil (2023: US$496m) bear variable interest rates and are hedged with interest rate swaps.

Refer to Note 18 for details.

FWD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 富衛集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

132

27   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The analysis below illustrates the sensitivity of shareholders’ equity to changes in interest rates.  The analysis illustrates
the impact of changing interest rates in isolation, and does not quantify potential impacts arising from changes in other
assumptions.

US$m
Impact on profit before

tax

Impact on other
components of equity
(before the effects of

taxation)

Impact on shareholders'
allocated equity (before

the effects of taxation) Impact on CSM

31 December 2024
+50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  108  1,270  108  74
Financial instruments  (91)  (1,464)  (91)  —

 17  (194)  17  74

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  (128)  (1,385)  (128)  (106)
Financial instruments  104  1,611  104  —

 (24)  226  (24)  (106)

31 December 2023
+50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  11  1,332  11  11
Financial instruments  (21)  (1,436)  (21)  —

 (10)  (104)  (10)  11

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  (41)  (1,454)  (41)  (46)
Financial instruments  24  1,587  24  —

 (17)  133  (17)  (46)

FWD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 富衛集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

133

27   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk

The Group's equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities whose values fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices.

The Group manages these risks by setting and monitoring investment limits by asset types and sectors. The Group’s
principal price risk relates to movement in the fair value of its equity securities and interest in investment funds.

Equity price risk is managed through the selection process of equity funds and portfolio criteria for segregated equity